

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

Nos. 14, 15, 17, 18, and 19 MAP 2022

DOUG McLINKO,
Appellee,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, *et al.,*
Appellants.

TIMOTHY R. BONNER, *et al.,*
Appellees,

v.

LEIGH CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, *et al.,*
Appellants

On Appeal from the January 18, 2022, Orders of the Commonwealth
Court, Nos. 244 MD 2021 and 293 MD 2021

BRIEF OF APPELLEE DOUG MCLINKO

WALTER S. ZIMOLONG, ESQUIRE
Pennsylvania Bar No. 89151
ZIMOLONG, LLC
353 W. Lancaster Avenue,
Suite 300
Wayne, PA 19087
(215) 665-0842

Michael R. Dimino, Esq.
Widener University
Commonwealth Law School
3800 Vartan Way
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 541-3941

wally@zimolonglaw.com

Harmeet K. Dhillon, Esq.
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. ACT 77 VIOLATES ARTICLE VII, § 1 OF THE CONSTITUTION, WHICH
REQUIRES VOTES TO BE CAST IN PERSON 5

 A. AS THIS COURT HELD IN *CHASE* AND *LANCASTER CITY*, ARTICLE VII,
 § 1 REQUIRES IN-PERSON VOTING. 6

 1. This Court’s Holding in *Chase* Establishes “Offer to Vote”
 requires In-Person Voting. 7

 2. Historical Understanding of “Offer to Vote” Affirms it Requires
 In-Person Voting. 9

 3. In *Lancaster City*, this Court Affirmed *Chase*’s Holding that
 “Offer to Vote” Requires In-Person Voting. 12

 B. STARE DECISIS COMPELS FIDELITY TO CHASE AND LANCASTER CITY.
 15

 C. ARTICLE VII, § 14 PROVIDES A LIMITED EXCEPTION TO § 1’S IN-
 PERSON VOTING REQUIREMENT 25

 1. The History of Article VII, § 14 Proves that it Serves as the
 Exclusive Exception to In-Person Voting Requirement. 27

2. The “May” to “Shall” Change in Article VII, § 14 Does Not Give the Legislature the Power to Enact Act 77.....	32
D. ARTICLE VII, § 4 NEITHER EXPANDS NOR SUPERSEDES § 1 OR § 14.	37
1. The Limited Scope of Article VII, § 4 Precludes Appellants’ Argument that it Gave the Legislature Power to Enact Act 77.....	38
2. Other Structures of Provisions in Pennsylvania Constitution Do Not Support Appellants’ Interpretation.....	41
3. Article VII, § 6 Does Not Avail Appellants’ Argument that § 4 Gives the Legislature Power to Enact Act 77.....	43
II. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER APPELLEES’ CLAIMS	46
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH Pa. R.A.P. 127	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>App. of Borough of Aliquippa</i> , 405 Pa. 421, 175 A.2d 856 (1961)	36
<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 571 Pa. 580, 812 A.2d 1218 (2002)	32
<i>Blourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864)	10
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254, (2003)	32
<i>Chase</i> from 1862 until the passage of Act, 77 in 2019	18
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	Passim
<i>Com. v. Sitkin's Junk Co.</i> , 412 Pa. 132, 194 A.2d 199 (1963)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	Passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 639 Pa. 466, 161 A.3d 194 (2017)	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Monumental Props., Inc.</i> , 459 Pa. 450, 329 A.2d 812 (1974)	52
<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , 234 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2020)	4, 48, 49, 50
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	18
<i>Etter v. McAfee</i> , 78 A. 275 (Pa. 1910)	21, 22
<i>Franchise of Hospitalized Veterans</i> , 77 Pa. D. & C. 237 (1952)	24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	20
<i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Township</i> , 589 Pa. 135, 907 A.2d 1033 (2006)	51, 52

<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>In re Borough of Downingtown</i> , 639 Pa. 673, 161 A.3d 844 (2017)	40
<i>In re Election Instructions</i> , 2 Pa. D. 299 (1888)	25
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (1862)	10
<i>In re: Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 281 Pa. 131, 126 A. 199 (1924)	Passim
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	25
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 441 Pa. 150, 271 A.2d 236 (1970)	30, 31
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , (1803)	25, 52
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 577 Pa. 294, 844 A.2d 1239 (2004)	53
<i>McLinko v. Dept. of State, - A.</i> , 2022 WL 257659 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	5
<i>Mullen v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of DuBois Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 436 Pa. 211, 259 A.2d 877 (1969)	36
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishops of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	53
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	52
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (Pa. 1868)	32, 42
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	17
<i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Assn. v. Cmmw. Dept. of Community and Econ. Dev.</i> , 637 Pa. 337, 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)	37, 38

<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 457 U.S. (1988).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, 26
<i>Robinson Twp., Wash. Cty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564, 83 A.3d 901 (2013)	51
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	50
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 656 Pa. 732, 223 A.3d 1272 (2020)	32, 41
<i>Trust Under Agreement of Taylor</i> , 640 Pa. 629, 164 A.3d 1147 (Pa. 2017)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	53
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	51
<i>Washington v. Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 647 Pa. 220, 188 A.3d 1135 (2018)	12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	53
<i>William Penn School District v. Pa. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , 624 Pa. 236, 170 A.3d 414 (2017)	50
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 639 Pa. 521, 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017)	14

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1922.....	53
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(4)	36
42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)(1)	48
42 Pa. C.S. § 5103.....	54
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 761(a)(1).....	49
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973ff.....	30

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	18
Pa. Const. art. III, § 1 (1838).....	7, 15
Pa. Const. art. III, § 4 (1864).....	28, 29
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 4.....	
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	Passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	39, 40, 41, 44, 47
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6.....	45, 46, 47
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 6 (1864).....	10, 13, 14
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 18 (1949).....	30
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 19 (1957).....	22, 30
Pa. Const. art VII, § 14 (1985).....	Passim

Legislation

1839 P.L. 770.....	8
1909 P.L. 881.....	8
1923 P.L. 309.....	13
1933 P.L. 1559.....	8
1957 P.L. 1019.....	22, 36, 40
1959 P.L. 2160.....	8
1967 P.L. 1048.....	8, 34
1984 P.L. 1307.....	23, 24
1996 P.L. 1546.....	23
1997 P.L. 636.....	23, 24
1985 P.L. 555.....	23,24,30
2019 P.L. 552.....	1
2019 S.B. 421.....	1

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 16 (2012).....	12, 30, 36
BRYAN A. GARNER ET AL., THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT 346 (2016)	36

WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR., INTERPRETING LAW 177 (2016).....36

Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary 1344 (2003).....11

*The Phenomenon of Antique Laws: Can a State Revive Old Abortion
Laws in a New Era?*
58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 111 (1990)52
